The Dale County Commission convened a Special Called meeting on Thursday, July 9, 2015. The following members were present: Mark Blankenship, Chairman; District Two Commissioner Steve McKinnon; District Three Commissioner Charles W. Gary and District Four Commissioner James W. Strickland. District One Commissioner Chris Carroll was absent.

Chairman Blankenship called the voting session to order at 4:30 p.m. Commissioner McKinnon opened with the Pledge to Allegiance. Commissioner Gary followed with prayer.

DISCUSSION

The purpose of the special called meeting was to discuss proposed legislation and its ramifications for the County.

<u>APPROVED – REQUEST LEGISLATION</u>

Commissioner Strickland made a motion to approve the intent to request local legislation to establish a Sheriff's Service of Process Fee Fund once wording of the legislation was finished. Commissioner McKinnon seconded the motion. All voted aye. Motion carried.

ANNOUNCEMENT

County Attorney Henry Steagall announced that an Award of \$102,000 from the BP claim filed had been made to Dale County for the County School Board.

ANNOUNCEMENT – NEXT REGULAR MEETING

Chairman Blankenship announced that the next regular meeting of the Dale County Commission would be Tuesday, July 14, 2015 at 10:00 a.m.

ADJOURNMENT: CONFIRMATORY STATEMENT

Commissioner McKinnon made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Commissioner Gary seconded the motion. All voted aye. Motion carried.

It is hereby ordered the foregoing documents, resolutions, etc., be duly confirmed and entered into the minutes of the Dale County Commission as its official actions.

Mark Blankenship, Commission Chairman Chris Carroll, Commissioner District # 1, absent Steve McKinnon, Commissioner District # 2 Charles W. Gary, Commissioner District # 3 James W. Strickland, Commissioner District # 4